A.P.N. # A ptn of 1319-30-643-008 R.P.T.T. \$ 13.65 Escrow No. 280071801 Title No. None Recording Requested By: Stewart Vacation Ownership Mail Tax Statements To: Same as Below When Recorded Mail To: Ridge Tahoe P.O.A. P.O. Box 5790 Stateline, NV 89449

Doc Number: 0815642

01/04/2013 11:25 AM OFFICIAL RECORDS

Requested By
STEWART TITLE

DOUGLAS COUNTY RECORDERS Karen Ellison - Recorder

Page: 1 Of 5 Fee: \$ 18.00 Bk: 0113 Pg: 696 RPTT \$ 13.65

Deputy gb

West.

### **GRANT, BARGAIN, SALE DEED**

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH: That ARCHALENE A. MARTIN, KARLA R. FORD and JAMES D. MARTIN III, Co-Trustees of the MARTIN FAMILY TRUST, dated April 2, 1992 for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does hereby Grant, Bargain Sell and Convey to RIDGE TAHOE PROPERTY OWNER'S ASSOCIATION, a Nevada non-profit corporation and to the heirs and assigns of such Grantee forever, all that real property situated in the unincorporated area County of Douglas, State of Nevada, bounded and described as follows:

The Ridge Tahoe, Terrace Building, Every Year Use, Week #28-007-18-01, Stateline, NV 89449. See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and any reversions, remainders, rents, issues or profits thereof.

Dated: 9-20/2

Markin, Co-Trustee

Archalene A. Martin, Co-Trustee

State of California

County of Sacramento

This instrument was acknowledged before me on June 19, 2012

by. Archalene A. Martin, Co-Trustee, Karla R.

Ford, Co-Trustee, James D. Martin, III, Co-Trustee

JULIE A COMM

Ford, Co-Trustee, James D. Martin, III, Co-Trustee

JULIE ANN SZABO
COMM. #1673904
NOTARY PUBLIC \*\* CALIFORNIA B
SACRAMENTO COUNTY
COMM. Exp. DEC. 20, 2013

Signature:

Julie ann mabt

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)		
COUNTY OF SOCKACO	nento)		\\
On <u>lune 19, 201</u> DATE	2before me, _\ullet\( \)	Gaa Szabo, Nota tle of officer – e.g., "Jane d	OE, NOTARY PUBLIC
personally appeared, _	archalene a magia c	and Karla R. Ford	71
person(s) whose name that he/she/they execut	te (or proved to me on the begin is some on the vector of the same in his/her/their is) on the instrument the perfected the instrument.	vithin instrument and ack authorized capacity(ies),	nowledged to me and that by
WITNESS my hand ar	nd official seal.	\	
Auli and	n gycki (seal) signature	COM NOTARY F SACRA	ANN SZABO M. #1873904 WIBLIC • CALIFORNIA 6 MENTO COUNTY OD. DEC. 20, 2013
	OPTIONAL INFO	ORMATION	>
THIS OPTIONAL INFORMATION S	ECTION IS NOT REQUIRED BY LAW BUT MAY I	DE BENEFICIAL TO PERSONS RELYING ON	THIS NOTARIZED DOCUMENT
TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCU	MENT Grant, Bargo	in Sale Deed	
DATE OF DOCUMENT_	Inc 19, 2012 NU	MBER OF PAGES	
SIGNERS(S) OTHER THAI	NAMED ABOVE	Martin III	
SIGNER'S NAME	chatene A Markin	er's name Kaula	R. Jard
RIGHT TH	UMBPRINT	RIGHT THUMBPRINT	

# CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California )
County of Los Ancores )
On MAN 22 7017 hotors ma 1 50 1000 TO NOTBEN PUBLIC
Date Defore me, Cooper of the officer)
On MAY 23, ZOIZ before me, LEONARD J. RESTT. NOTBER PLBLIC personally appeared JAMES D. MARTIN TITTED Name (a) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be
the person (s) whose name (s) is are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his her/their authorized capacity (ies), and that by
his)her/their signature (s) on the instrument the person (s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the person (s) acted,
executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the
State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and
correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
LEONARD J. RUEST JR. COMM. #1896380 Notary Public-Cellfornia LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Exp. JULY 25, 2014
Signature Place Notary Seal Above
orbitation A Thomas A ( ( Mm / Lace Moral A Seal Above

BK: 0113 PG: 699 01/04/2019 11:25 AM

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

(Ridge Tahoe Property Owners Association)

STATE OF NEVADA

SS

)

County of Douglas

Ridge Tahoe Property Owners Association, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says:

That, for purposes of accepting delivery of the foregoing Deed in Lieu of Homeowners
Assessment Foreclosure and affiant executing this Affidavit, he is a duly authorized officer or agent of the
Grantee named therein; that he has read the Deed in Lieu of Homeowners Assessment Foreclosure and
knows the contents thereof, that to the best of his knowledge, there is no statement contained in the
terms, warranties and covenants therein set forth which is false; that in executing this Affidavit, and subject
to the following proviso, Grantee hereby accepts said Deed in Lieu of Homeowners Assessment
Foreclosure and agrees to its terms and covenants and approves the warranties therein contained,
provided that there are no encumbrances, liens, adverse claims, defects, or other charges or matters
appearing in the public records attaching subsequent to the recording of the original conveyance which
affects the property deeded and provided further that Grantor is the sole, titled, record owner of the
property.

Ridge Tahoe Property Owners Association

Marc B. Preston, Agent

Subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me on May 18, 2012

SHANNA WHITE

Notary Public

State of Nevada

Certificate No. 11-5458-5

My Commission Expires 05-01-15

Stand WWW

BK: 0113 PG: 700 01/04/2013 11:25 AM

### **EXHIBIT "A"**

(28)

An undivided 1/51st interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows: (A) An undivided 1/50th interest in and to Lot 28 as shown on Tahoe Village Unit No. 3 - 13th Amended Map, recorded December 31, 1991, as Document No. 268097, re-recorded as Document No. 269053, Official Records of Douglas County, State of Nevada, excepting therefrom Units 1 through 50 (inclusive) as shown on said map; and (B) Unit No. 007 as shown and defined on said map; together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements described in the Fourth Amended and Restated Declaration of Time Share Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for The Ridge Tahoe recorded February 14, 1984, as Document No. 096758, as amended, and in the Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Six, recorded December 18, 1990, as Document No. 241238, as amended by Amended Declaration of Annexation of The Ridge Tahoe Phase Six, recorded February 25, 1992, as Document No. 271727, and as described in the Recitation of Easements Affecting the Ridge Tahoe recorded February 24, 1992, as Document No. 271619, and subject to said Declarations; with the exclusive right to use said interest, in Lot 28 only, for one week each year in accordance with said Declarations.

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-643-008

This document is recorded as an ACCOMMODATION ONLY and without liability for the consideration therefore, or as to the validity or sufficiency of said instrument, or for the effect of such recording on the title of the property involved.